
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 September 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the British Dental 

Association 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 60)  

Dr Caroline Seddon - British Dental Association Wales Director 

Tom Bysouth - Chair of the Welsh General Dental Committee, British Dental 

Association 

Christie Owen - Policy and Committee Officer, British Dental Association 

 

 

Consultation Responses 

 

Paper 1 – British Dental Association 

3 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the British Orthodontic 

Society 

(10.15-11.00) (Pages 61 - 77)  

Benjamin Lewis, Consultant Orthodontist, Wrexham Maelor and Glan Clwyd 

Hospitals, British Orthodontic Society 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s78756/Consutlation%20Responses%20English.pdf


Paper 2 – British Orthodontic Society 

Break (11.00-11.10)  

 

4 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the NHS Confederation 

and representatives of Local Health Boards 

(11.10-11.55) (Pages 78 - 108)  

Lindsay Davies Head of Primary Care, Primary and Community Services 

Delivery Unit, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University  

Karl Bishop, Consultant in Restorative Dentistry, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board 

Craige Wilson, Assistant Director of Primary Care, Children’s and Community 

Services, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Vicki Jones, Clinical Director of the Community Dental Services and 

Consultant in Special Care Dentistry, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

 

Paper 3 – NHS Confederation  

Paper 4 – Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 

Paper 5 - Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Paper 6 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

 

Break (11.55-12.35)  

 

5 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with Wales Deanery and the 

School of Dentistry, Cardiff University 

(12.35-13.20) (Pages 109 - 117)  

Professor David Thomas, Director Postgraduate Dental Education, Wales 

Deanery 

Dr Richard Herbert, Associate Dean, Wales Deanery  

Professor Alastair Sloan, Head of School, School of Dentistry, Cardiff 

University 



 

Paper 7 – Wales Deanery 

Paper 8 – School of Dentistry, Cardiff University 

6 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the Chief Dental Officer 

(13.20-14.20) (Pages 118 - 125)  

Dr Colette Bridgman, Chief Dental Officer  

Frances Duffy - Director, Primary Care and Innovation, Welsh Government 

Andrew Powell-Chandler - Head of Dental Policy, Welsh Government 

 

Paper 9 – Welsh Government 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(14.25)   

7.1 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing to the Chair - Brexit Symposium 

 (Pages 126 - 147)  

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(14.25)   

9 Dentistry in Wales: Consideration of evidence 

(14.25-14.35)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-25-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

 

 

 

The Welsh Assembly’s Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee’s Inquiry into Dentistry in Wales 2018 

 

 

Response by the BDA Wales 

“More than Words” 

 

 

 

 

The BDA 
We are the voice of dentists and dental students in the UK. We bring dentists together, 

support our members through advice and education, and represent their interests. As the 

trade union and professional body, we represent all fields of dentistry including general 

practice, community dental services, the armed forces, hospital
[...]
eform/Documents/oral_health_inequalities_policy.pdf#search=inequality
https://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/a-national-oral-health-plan-for-wales-annual-report-2017-18.pdf
https://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/a-national-oral-health-plan-for-wales-annual-report-2017-18.pdf
https://www.cardiff.ac.uk/research/explore/research-units/welsh-oral-health-information-unit
http://www.designedtosmile.org/welcome-croeso/welcome/
https://www.cardiff.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/1201465/Full-Report-Oral-Health-2018.pdf


Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board [ABMU] response to the Health, 
Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into dentistry in Wales 

Contact  
 

Date 
created 

30 August 2018 

Introduction 

1. Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board [ABMU] welcomes the opportunity to
respond to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s enquiry into dentistry in Wales.  The
information and views set out below have already informed inform the Wales-wide report from
the Welsh NHS Confederation but are provided in full to reflect a perspective on oral health care
services provided and commissioned in the Swansea, Neath Port Talbot and Bridgend county
areas.  The submission comprises responses on the specific issues the Committee requested in
39, numbered paragraphs across 9 pages.

Welsh Government’s Dental Contract Reform 

2. In 2017 four of 95 general dental contractors in the ABMU area volunteered and met the locally
developed criteria to test out a Wales-revised version of the 2005 General Dental contract which
aims to reduce the disincentives to providing holistic, preventive care that are inherent in the
original.  The problems associated with the 2005 contract are described in other submissions to
the Committee.  They were so significant that pilots of three alternative models were being
piloted across Wales within three years of its inception.  By 2011 only ABMU was content to
pursue a more effective alternative and continued to suppo
[...]
op slicing in-year LHB GDS NHS dental contract funds to fund and 

deliver additional DFT+ places in areas of dental access and disease need, in 

order to provide patients with some continuity of care and practice  

o Working with WG and LHBs to develop an incentives package to encourage 

working in less popular areas in Wales 

o Working with WG to develop cogent GDP career pathways 

o Work with Government contract reform programme to develop ongoing work 

opportunities for dentists/DCPs who have completed foundation training. 

 

 

 
  

Wales Deanery 
August 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 113



Page 6 of 6 

 

Appendix 1 
Dental Training Grade Pay scales in UK 2017/18 
 

Annual 

Salary - 

£ Gross 

England Scotland Wales NI Comment 

DFT 31,356 30,468 31,044 31,176 Wales - Based upon 2017 figures 

NI – As per SDR 17-18 

 

DCT 1 36,461 34,674 30,665 36,461 Wales - WG pay circular 

M&D(W)1_2017 dated 6th April 2017  

NI – As per Pay and conditions Circular 

(M&D) 1/2017 

 

DCT 2 36,461 35,121-

37,041-

38,960-

40,880 

32,548 36,461 Scotland – Scale 

Wales - WG pay circular 

M&D(W)1_2017 dated 6th April 2017  

NI – As per Pay and conditions Circular 

(M&D) 1/2017 

 

DCT 3 46,208 35,121-

37,041-

38,960-

40,880 

34,430 46,208 Scotland – Scale 

Wales - WG pay circular 

M&D(W)1_2017 dated 6th April 2017  

NI – As per Pay and conditions Circular 

(M&D) 1/2017 

 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 114



Dentistry in Wales Consultation. 

Written evidence 
, Head of School, School of Dentistry, Cardiff University 

I am delighted, as Head of the School of Dentistry to contribute to this consultation. I will be 
focussing my views and thoughts to the areas on which I can comment with knowledge therefore 
not all areas within this consultation will be commented on. 

Background to Education in the School of Dentistry 

The School of Dentistry sits within the College of Biomedical and Life Sciences in Cardiff 
University. 
[...]
/professional-development/publications/pdf-
006985  
 
Royal College of Nursing – Brexit: Collaboration for research and 
learning - https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-
development/publications/pdf-006986  
 
Royal College of Nursing – Brexit: EU regulations on professionals and 
medicine - https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-
development/publications/pdf-006983  
 
Royal College of Nursing – Brexit: Addressing public health threats - 
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-
006984  
 
National Assembly for Wales ‘In Brief’ Brexit Blog articles and updates - 
https://seneddresearch.blog/category/brexit/  
 
 
 

Pack Page 147

https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/brexithealthandsocialcare/?lang=en
https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/brexithealthandsocialcare/?lang=en
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11491/cr-ld11491-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11491/cr-ld11491-e.pdf
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006982
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006982
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006985
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006985
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006986
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006986
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006983
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006983
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006984
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-006984
https://seneddresearch.blog/category/brexit/

	Agenda
	2 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the British Dental Association
	Paper 1 - British Dental Association

	3 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the British Orthodontic Society
	4 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the NHS Confederation and representatives of Local Health Boards
	Paper 4 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
	Paper 5 - Cwm Taf University Health Board
	Paper 6 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

	5 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with Wales Deanery and the School of Dentistry, Cardiff University
	Paper 8 - Cardiff Dental School

	6 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the Chief Dental Officer
	7.1 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing to the Chair - Brexit Symposium
	Paper x - Letter from Royal College of Nursing Wales to the Chair - Brexit Symposium
	RCN Brexit symposium - Implications for Health  Social Care 2018 - supplementary doc to be combined






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 14.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5178 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Caroline Seddon, British Dental Association Wales 

Tom Bysouth, British Dental Association 

Christie Owen, British Dental Association 

Benjamin Lewis, British Orthodontic Society 

Lindsay Davies, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Karl Bishop, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Craige Wilson, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Vicki Jones, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

http://senedd.tv/


Professor David Thomas, Wales Deanery 

Dr Richard Herbert, Wales Deanery 

Professor Alastair Sloan, Cardiff University 

Dr Colette Bridgman, Welsh Government 

Frances Duffy, Welsh Government 

Andrew Powell-Chandler, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle AM.   

2 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the British Dental 

Association  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Dental 

Foundation.  

2.2 The British Dental Association agreed to provide a note in relation to the 

prevention agenda. 

3 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the British Orthodontic 

Society  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Orthodontic 

Society.  

4 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the NHS Confederation and 

representatives of Local Health Boards  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Local Health Boards.  



5 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with Wales Deanery and the 

School of Dentistry, Cardiff University  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Wales Deanery and the 

School of Dentistry, Cardiff University.   

5.2 The School of Dentistry has agreed to confirm if the periodic review paper will be 

accessible to the Committee once published.  

6 Dentistry in Wales: Evidence session with the Chief Dental Officer  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from the Chief Dental Officer.    

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing to the Chair - Brexit Symposium  

7.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

9 Dentistry in Wales: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to publish a short 

report in due course.   


